CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

RESOLUTION NO. 89-076

APPROVAL OF THE WATER QUALITY ASSESSMENT FOR THE COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION OF CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS:

- 1. The Regional Water Quality Control Board and the State Water Resources Control Board are developing a Clean Water Strategy.
- 2. This Clean Water Strategy will rely on information from a comprehensive statewide Water Quality Assessment.
- The comprehensive statewide Water Quality Assessment will be derived from Regional Water Quality Assessments prepared by each Regional Board.
- 4. The Regional Water Quality Assessment is also being prepared to satisfy several federal lists required by the Clean Water Act, as amended, or related regulations. These include lists for Sections 303(d), 304(l), 314, and 319 of the Clean Water Act, and for 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 131.11.
- 5. A duly noticed public hearing was conducted on November 29, 1989 for the purpose of public review and comment on the Regional Water Quality Assessment.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the Regional Water Quality Assessment is approved including the federal lists required by the Clean Water Act, as amended, and related regulations.
- 2. That the Executive Officer is directed to forward copies of the adopted Regional Water Quality Assessment and this Resolution for the Colorado River Basin Region of California to the State Water Resources Control Board for consolidation into a statewide Water Quality Assessment.

I, Philip A. Gruenberg, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on <u>November 29</u>, 1989.

ecutive Officer